of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.

Restructuring provisions comprise lease termination penalties and employee termination payments.

Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

During the preparation of the full year result for the year ended 31 March 2015, it was discovered that an

amount of accumulated depreciation (A$242,093) should have been recorded as an other income in the

results for the year ended 31 March 2012. The amount was related to the accumulated depreciation

regarding a motor vehicle in Beijing Hua Bao Times International Leasing Company Limited which had

been already disposed. Under the International Accounting Standards 16, such amount should have been

included in previous year's results. The impact of this error on the previous year's results is as follows:

- 48 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

VIAGOLD CAPITAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2015

3. Prior year adjustment (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As at 1 April

2013 as

previously

reported Amendment

As at 1 April

2013 restated

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Non-current assets

   Fixed assets

 - Plant and equipment   824   242   1,066

Total assets   2,926   242   3,168

Equity

 - Capital and reserves attributable to

the owners of the Company   2,065   242   2,307

Total equity and liabilities   2,926   242   3,168

Impact on net assets or total equity   2,595   242   2,837

As at 31

March 2014

as previously

reported Amendment

As at 31

March 2014

restated

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Non-current assets

   Fixed assets

 - Plant and equipment   678   242   920

Total assets   2,606   242   2,848

Equity

 - Capital and reserves attributable to

the owners of the Company   1,625   242   1,867

Total equity and liabilities   2,606   242   2,848

Impact on net assets or total equity   2,209   242   2,451

- 49 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

VIAGOLD CAPITAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2015

3. Prior year adjustment (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

For the year

ended 31

March 2012

as previously

reported Amendment

For the year

ended 31

March 2012

restated

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Other income

 - Gains on disposal of fixed assets 27   242   269

Impacts on consolidated statement of cash flows

There is no effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2014.